date for the contract will be around January 5, 2012; the substantial completion of the project is not 
later than 220 days from the commencement date which would be approximately August 13, 2012.  
Administrator Graham stated that the sum of the contract is $1,418,825 (One million, four hundred 
eighteen thousand, eight hundred twenty-five dollars) with a retainage of ten percent; liquidated 
damages shall be assessed at $300 (three hundred dollars) per day for each calendar day beyond the 
date of substantial completion.  Administrator Graham stated that this contract sum is $5,209 (Five 
thousand, two hundred nine dollars) more than the value engineered amount of $1,413,616 (One 
million, four hundred thirteen thousand, six hundred sixteen dollars).  Moved by Council Member 
Phillips, seconded by Council Member Williams, to approve the Owner/Contractor Agreement 
between Hampton County and Brunson Construction for the B. T. DeLoach Renovation Project.  
Motion carried unanimously.